CALIFORNIA ARCHITECTS BOARD
2017 Liaison Program
Organization & School Assignments

ORGANIZATION ASSIGNMENTS

American Council of Engineering Companies, California

Brad Diede, Executive Director Doug McCauley
bdiede@acec-ca.org
(916) 441-7991

American Institute of Architects, California Council

Kurt Cooknick, Director of Regulation and Practice Jon Baker
kcooknick@aiacc.org
(916) 642-1706

Associated General Contractors of California

Thomas Holsman, Chief Executive Officer Matt McGuiness
holsmant@agc-ca.org
(916) 371-2422 / (916) 371-2352

Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture

Michael Monti, Ph.D., Executive Director Pasqual Gutierrez
mmonti@acsa-arch.org
(202) 785-2324 x7

Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors & Geologists
Richard Moore, P.L.S., Executive Officer

ric.moore@dca.ca.gov Doug McCauley
(916) 263-2234
California Building Officials
Bob Latz, Chief Building Official Doug McCauley & Bob Carter

bobl@csgengr.com
(916) 492-2275

Contractors State License Board

Cindi Christenson, Registrar of Contractors Doug McCauley & Bob Carter
cindi.christenson@cslb.ca.gov

(916) 255-4000

Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards

Joel Albizo, Executive Director
jalbizo@clarb.org
(703) 949-9460

Doug McCauley

National Council of Examiners on Engineering and Surveying

Jerry Carter, Chief Executive Officer
jearter(@ncees.org
(800) 250-3196 x5470

Sylvia Kwan

Urban Land Institute

Elliot Stein, Executive Director Sylvia Kwan
elliot.stein@uli.org
(415) 268-4093

January 9, 2017
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CALIFORNIA ARCHITECTS BOARD
2017 Liaison Program
Organization & School Assignments

SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (NAAB — ACCREDITED)

Academy of Art University

Mimi Sullivan, Executive Director Sylvia Kwan
msullivan@accademyart.edu
(415) 274-2222

California College of the Arts

Jonathan Massey, Director Sylvia Kwan
jmassey@cca.edu
(415) 703-9516

California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo

Christine Theodoropoulos, AIA, PE, Dean Barry Williams
theo@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-5916

California State Polytechnic University, Pomona

Michael Woo, Dean
mwoo(@csupomona.edu
(909) 869-2667

Pasqual Gutierrez

NewSchool of Architecture and Design

Gregory Marick, President Jon Baker
gmarik@newschoolarch.edu
(619) 684-8777

Southern California Institute of Architecture (SCIARC)

Eric Owen Moss, Director
directors office(@sciarc.edu
(310) 839-1199

Barry Williams

University of California, Berkeley

Tom Buresh, Chair Tian Feng
buresh@berkeley.edu
(510) 642-4942

University of California, Los Angeles

David Rouffeve, Interim Dean Denise Campos
rouffeve@arts.ucla.edu
(310) 206-6465

University of Southern California

Qingyun Ma, Dean Ebony Lewis
archdean@usc.edu
(213)740-2083

Woodbury University
Norman Millar, AIA, Dean Pasqual Gutierrez

norman.millar@woodbury.edu
(818) 252-5121

January 9, 2017
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CALIFORNIA ARCHITECTS BOARD
2017 Liaison Program
Organization & School Assignments

SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (COMMUNITY COLLEGES)

Bakersfield College

Jason Dixon, Chair, Industrial Drawing and Architecture Pasqual Gutierrez
jadixon@bakersfieldcollege.edu
(661) 395-4080

Cerritos College, Norwalk

Nick Real, Instructional Dean Nilza Serrano
yreal@cerritos.edu
(562) 860-2451 x2903

Chabot College, Hayward

Adrian Huang, Chair, Architecture School of the Arts Tian Feng
ahuang@chabotcollege.edu
(510) 723-7410

Citrus College, Glendora

Jim Lancaster, Dean, Architectural Drafting Department Ebony Lewis
jlancaster@citruscollege.edu
(626) 852-6403

City College of San Francisco

Nestor Regino, Chair, Architecture Department Matt McGuinness
nregino@ccsf.edu
(415) 239-3265

College of Marin, Kentfield

Bill Abright, Chair, Fine/Visual Arts Department Sylvia Kwan
bill.abright@marin.edu
(415) 457-8811 x7483

College of San Mateo

John Lucchesi, Adjunct Faculty, Architecture Department Matt McGuinness

lucchesij@smcced.edu

College of the Desert, Palm Desert

Bert Bitanga, Architecture/Environ. Design Advisor Barry Williams
dbitanga@collegeofthedesert.edu
(760) 776-7236

College of the Sequoias, Visalia

Rolando Gonzalez, AIA, Professor of Architecture Barry Williams
rolandog@cos.edu
(559) 730-3758

Cosumnes River College, Sacramento

John Ellis, Professor, Architecture Department Sylvia Kwan
ellisjd@crc.losrios.edu
(916) 691-7237

January 9, 2017
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SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (COMMUNITY COLLEGES)

Cuesta College, San Luis Obispo

John Stokes, Engineering and Technology Division Chair Barry Williams
jstokes@cuesta.edu
(805) 546-3100 x2115

Diablo Valley College, Pleasant Hill

Daniel Abbott, Chair, Architecture/Engineering Department Tian Feng

dabbott@dvc.edu
(925) 969-2368

East Los Angeles College, Monterey Park

Michael Hamner, Chair, Architecture Department Ebony Lewis
hamnerm@elac.edu
(323) 265-8839

Fresno City College

Ronald Cerkueira, Chair, Digital Design & Manufacturing Barry Williams
ron.cerkueira@fresnocitycollege.edu
(559) 442-4600 x8738

Glendale Community College

Dave Martin, Chair, Architecture Department Denise Campos
dmartin@glendale.edu
(818) 240-5528

Los Angeles City College

Gayle Partlow, Chair, Art & Architecture Department Nilza Serrano
partlogm@]lacitycollege.edu
(323) 953-4000 x2510

Los Angeles Valley College, Van Nuys

Michael Avila, Chair, Technology Department Ebony Lewis

avilama@lavc.edu
(818) 947-2561

Mt. San Antonio College, Walnut

Ignacio Sardinas, Chair, Architecture Program
isardinas@mtsac.edu
(909) 274-4805 Pasqual Gutierrez

Robert Perkins, Co-Chair, Architecture Program
rperkins@mtsac.edu
(909) 274-4388

Orange Coast College, Costa Mesa

Rose Kings, Program Coordinator, Technology Division Nilza Serrano
rkings@occ.cccd.edu
(714) 432-5623

January 9, 2017
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SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (COMMUNITY COLLEGES)

Rio Hondo College, Whittier

Mike Slavich, Dean, Career & Tech Ed. Division Denise Campos
mslavich@riohondo.edu
(562) 463-7368

San Bernardino Valley College

Judy Jorgensen, Professor, Architecture Department Pas qu al Gutierrez
jjorgens@sbccd.cc.ca.us
(909) 387-1609

San Diego Mesa College

Ian Kay, Co-Chair, Architecture Program Jon Baker
iankay(@sdccd.edu
(619) 388-2260

Southwestern College, Chula Vista

Bill Homyak, M.S., Architecture Department Chair Jon Baker

whomyak@swccd.edu
(619) 421-6700 x5371

Ventura College

Ralph Fernandez, Lead Instructor, Architecture Department Nilza Serrano

rfernandez@vcced.edu
(805) 654-6398

West Valley College, Saratoga

Soroush Ghahramani, Chair, Architecture & Engineering. Matt McGuinness

soroush.ghahramani@westvalley.edu
(408) 741-4097
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CALIFORNIA ARCHITECTS BOARD

2017 Liaison Program Organization & School Assighments

The Board’s Liaison Program is designed to ensure that the Board exchanges information with key
entities. Liaisons are assigned to organizations and schools, and are responsible for:

1) establishing and maintaining contact with these entities, and

2) twice annually reporting back to the Board on these entities’ activities and objectives

ORGANIZATION

American Council of Engineering Companies, California
American Institute of Architects, California Council
Associated General Contractors of California

Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture

Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors & Geologists
California Building Officials

Contractors State License Board

Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards
National Council of Examiners on Engineering and Surveying
Urban Land Institute



SCHOOLS

Academy of Art

California College of the Arts

California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona

New School of Architecture and Design

Southern California Institute of Architecture (SCIARC)
University of California, Berkeley

University of California, Los Angeles

University of Southern California

Woodbury University

Bakersfield College

Cerritos College, Norwalk

Chabot College, Hayward

Citrus College, Glendora

City College of San Francisco

College of Marin, Kentfield

College of San Mateo

College of the Desert, Palm Desert
College of the Sequoias, Visalia
Cosumnes River College, Sacramento
Cuesta College, San Luis Obispo
Diablo Valley College, Pleasant Hill
East Los Angeles College, Monterey Park
Fresno City College

Glendale Community College

Los Angeles City College

Los Angeles Valley College, Van Nuys
Mt. San Antonio College, Walnut
Orange Coast College, Costa Mesa
Rio Hondo College, Whittier

San Bernardino Valley College



Department of Consumer Affairs

Expenditure Projection Report

California Architects Board

Reporting Structure(s): 11110310 Support
Fiscal Month: 6

Fiscal Year: 2020 - 2021

Run Date: 02/18/2021

PERSONAL SERVICES

Fiscal Code PY FM13 Budget YTD + Encumbrance = Projections to Year End  Balance
5100 PERMANENT POSITIONS $1,300,757 = $1,408,000 $693,208 $1,455,230 -$47,230
5100 TEMPORARY POSITIONS $24,730 $0 $0 $0 $0
5105-5108 PER DIEM, OVERTIME, & LUMP SUM $3,200 $10,000 $57,344 $59,704 -$49,704
5150 STAFF BENEFITS $836,250 $816,000 $446,005 $936,284 -$120,284
PERSONAL SERVICES $2,164,937  $2,234,000 $1,196,557 $2,451,219 -$217,219
OPERATING EXPENSES & EQUIPMENT

Fiscal Code PY FM13 Budget YTD + Encumbrance = Projections to Year End  Balance
5301 GENERAL EXPENSE $31,169 $22,000 $13,982 $26,812 -$4,812
5302 PRINTING $15,160 $30,000 $9,153 $10,793 $19,207
5304 COMMUNICATIONS $5,342 $9,000 $1,990 $4,230 $4,770
5306 POSTAGE $1,310 $78,000 $1,310 $2,620 $75,380
5308 INSURANCE $54 $0 $0 $0 $0
53202-204 IN STATE TRAVEL $25,321 $96,000 $1,496 $6,330 $89,670
5322 TRAINING $34,741 $21,000 $0 $16,385 $4,615
5324 FACILITIES $209,924 $300,000 $100,366 $200,732 $99,268
53402-53403 C/P SERVICES (INTERNAL) $60,202 $94,000 $53,291 $145,502 -$51,502
53404-53405 C/P SERVICES (EXTERNAL) $167,206 $266,000 $135,049 $188,973 $77,027
5342 DEPARTMENT PRORATA $747,580 $777,000 $629,250 $777,000 $0
5342 DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES $94,963 $0 $51,032 $103,634 -$103,634
5344 CONSOLIDATED DATA CENTERS $11,202 $14,000 $518 $5,601 $8,399
5346 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY -$61 $51,000 $563 $884 $50,116
5362-5368 EQUIPMENT $4,925 $15,000 $2,051 $21,865 -$6,865
54 SPECIAL ITEMS OF EXPENSE -$22,648 $0 $0 $1,676 -$1,676
OPERATING EXPENSES & EQUIPMENT $1,386,390  $1,773,000 $1,000,050 $1,513,037 $259,963
OVERALL TOTALS $3,551,327 = $4,007,000 $2,196,607 $3,964,255 $42,745




0706 - California Architects Board
(Dollars in Thousands)
2021-22 Governor's Budget with FM 06 Projections

BEGINNING BALANCE
Prior Year Adjustment
Adjusted Beginning Balance

REVENUES, TRANSFERS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
Revenues
4121200 - Delinquent fees
4127400 - Renewal fees
4129200 - Other regulatory fees
4129400 - Other regulatory licenses and permits
4163000 - Income from surplus money investments
4171400 - Escheat of unclaimed checks and warrants
4172500 - Miscellaneous revenues
4173500 - Settlements and Judgements - Other

Totals, Revenues

General Fund Transfers and Other Adjustments

TOTALS, REVENUES, TRANSFERS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENDITURES AND EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS
Expenditures:
1111 Program Expenditures (State Operations)

8880 Financial Information System for California (State Operations)

9892 Supplemental Pension Payments (State Operations)
9900 Statewide Pro Rata

TOTALS, EXPENDITURES AND EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS

FUND BALANCE
Reserve for economic uncertainties

Months in Reserve

NOTES:

Assumes workload and revenue projections are realized in BY +1 and ongoing.

Expenditure growth projected at 3% beginning BY +1.
CY revenue and expenditures are projections based on FM6 actuals.

PY
2019-20

$5,041
$11
$5,052

$65
$3,899
$82
$424
$127
$3

$0

$0

$4,600
$0
$4,600
$9,652
cY
2019-20
$3,546
-$1
$95
$229

$3,869

$5,783

16.2

cY
2020-21

$5,783
$0
$5,783

$27
$3,144
$58
$353
$32

$4

$0

$3

$3,621
-$260
$3,361
$9,144
BY

2020-21
$3,964
$0
$95
$212

$4,271

$4,873

12.7

BY
2021-22

$4,873
$0
$4,873

$68
$3,929
$112
$455
$88

$0

$1

$0

$4,653

$0

$4,653

$9,526

BY+1

2021-22

$4,251

$0

$95

$246

$4,592

$4,934

12.3



Architect Paul Revere Williams’ archive
acquired by USC and the Getty

In honoring Black History Month, on February 26, 2021
Tian Feng, FAIA, FCSI

President of California Architects Board
Commemorates the legendary Californian architect

Paul R. Williams, FAIA

AlA Gold Medalist
February 18, 1894 — January 23, 1980
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