ORGANIZATION ASSIGNMENTS				
American Council of Engineering Companies, California Brad Diede, Executive Director <u>bdiede@acec-ca.org</u> (916) 441-7991	Doug McCauley			
American Institute of Architects, California Council Kurt Cooknick, Director of Regulation and Practice <u>kcooknick@aiacc.org</u> (916) 642-1706	Jon Baker			
Associated General Contractors of California Thomas Holsman, Chief Executive Officer <u>holsmant@agc-ca.org</u> (916) 371-2422 / (916) 371-2352	Matt McGuiness			
Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture Michael Monti, Ph.D., Executive Director <u>mmonti@acsa-arch.org</u> (202) 785-2324 x7	Pasqual Gutierrez			
Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors & Geologists Richard Moore, P.L.S., Executive Officer <u>ric.moore@dca.ca.gov</u> (916) 263-2234	Doug McCauley			
California Building Officials Bob Latz, Chief Building Official <u>bobl@csgengr.com</u> (916) 492-2275	Doug McCauley & Bob Carter			
Contractors State License Board Cindi Christenson, Registrar of Contractors <u>cindi.christenson@cslb.ca.gov</u> (916) 255-4000	Doug McCauley & Bob Carter			
Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards Joel Albizo, Executive Director jalbizo@clarb.org (703) 949-9460	Doug McCauley			
National Council of Examiners on Engineering and Surveying Jerry Carter, Chief Executive Officer <u>jcarter@ncees.org</u> (800) 250-3196 x5470	Sylvia Kwan			
Urban Land Institute Elliot Stein, Executive Director <u>elliot.stein@uli.org</u> (415) 268-4093	Sylvia Kwan			

SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (NAA	AB – ACCREDITED)	
Academy of Art University Mimi Sullivan, Executive Director <u>msullivan@accademyart.edu</u> (415) 274-2222	Sylvia Kwan	
California College of the Arts Jonathan Massey, Director <u>jmassey@cca.edu</u> (415) 703-9516	Sylvia Kwan	
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo Christine Theodoropoulos, AIA, PE, Dean <u>theo@calpoly.edu</u> (805) 756-5916	Barry Williams	
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona Michael Woo, Dean <u>mwoo@csupomona.edu</u> (909) 869-2667	Pasqual Gutierrez	
NewSchool of Architecture and Design Gregory Marick, President <u>gmarik@newschoolarch.edu</u> (619) 684-8777	Jon Baker	
Southern California Institute of Architecture (SCIARC) Eric Owen Moss, Director <u>directors_office@sciarc.edu</u> (310) 839-1199	Barry Williams	
University of California, Berkeley Tom Buresh, Chair <u>buresh@berkeley.edu</u> (510) 642-4942	Tian Feng	
University of California, Los Angeles David Rouffeve, Interim Dean <u>rouffeve@arts.ucla.edu</u> (310) 206-6465	Denise Campos	
University of Southern California Qingyun Ma, Dean <u>archdean@usc.edu</u> (213)740-2083	Ebony Lewis	
Woodbury University Norman Millar, AIA, Dean <u>norman.millar@woodbury.edu</u> (818) 252-5121	Pasqual Gutierrez	

SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (COMMUNITY COLLEGES)		
Bakersfield College Jason Dixon, Chair, Industrial Drawing and Architecture jadixon@bakersfieldcollege.edu (661) 395-4080	Pasqual Gutierrez	
Cerritos College, Norwalk Nick Real, Instructional Dean <u>yreal@cerritos.edu</u> (562) 860-2451 x2903	Nilza Serrano	
Chabot College, Hayward Adrian Huang, Chair, Architecture School of the Arts <u>ahuang@chabotcollege.edu</u> (510) 723-7410	Tian Feng	
Citrus College, Glendora Jim Lancaster, Dean, Architectural Drafting Department <u>jlancaster@citruscollege.edu</u> (626) 852-6403	Ebony Lewis	
City College of San Francisco Nestor Regino, Chair, Architecture Department <u>nregino@ccsf.edu</u> (415) 239-3265	Matt McGuinness	
College of Marin, Kentfield Bill Abright, Chair, Fine/Visual Arts Department <u>bill.abright@marin.edu</u> (415) 457-8811 x7483	Sylvia Kwan	
College of San Mateo John Lucchesi, Adjunct Faculty, Architecture Department <u>lucchesij@smccd.edu</u>	Matt McGuinness	
College of the Desert, Palm Desert Bert Bitanga, Architecture/Environ. Design Advisor <u>dbitanga@collegeofthedesert.edu</u> (760) 776-7236	Barry Williams	
College of the Sequoias, Visalia Rolando Gonzalez, AIA, Professor of Architecture <u>rolandog@cos.edu</u> (559) 730-3758	Barry Williams	
Cosumnes River College, Sacramento John Ellis, Professor, Architecture Department <u>ellisjd@crc.losrios.edu</u> (916) 691-7237	Sylvia Kwan	

SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (CO	MMUNITY COLLEGES)	
Cuesta College, San Luis Obispo John Stokes, Engineering and Technology Division Chair jstokes@cuesta.edu (805) 546-3100 x2115	Barry Williams	
Diablo Valley College, Pleasant Hill Daniel Abbott, Chair, Architecture/Engineering Department <u>dabbott@dvc.edu</u> (925) 969-2368	Tian Feng	
East Los Angeles College, Monterey Park Michael Hamner, Chair, Architecture Department <u>hamnerm@elac.edu</u> (323) 265-8839	Ebony Lewis	
Fresno City College Ronald Cerkueira, Chair, Digital Design & Manufacturing <u>ron.cerkueira@fresnocitycollege.edu</u> (559) 442-4600 x8738	Barry Williams	
Glendale Community College Dave Martin, Chair, Architecture Department <u>dmartin@glendale.edu</u> (818) 240-5528	Denise Campos	
Los Angeles City College Gayle Partlow, Chair, Art & Architecture Department partlogm@lacitycollege.edu (323) 953-4000 x2510	Nilza Serrano	
Los Angeles Valley College, Van Nuys Michael Avila, Chair, Technology Department <u>avilama@lavc.edu</u> (818) 947-2561	Ebony Lewis	
Mt. San Antonio College, Walnut Ignacio Sardinas, Chair, Architecture Program <u>isardinas@mtsac.edu</u> (909) 274-4805 Robert Perkins, Co-Chair, Architecture Program <u>rperkins@mtsac.edu</u> (909) 274-4388	Pasqual Gutierrez	
Orange Coast College, Costa Mesa Rose Kings, Program Coordinator, Technology Division rkings@occ.cccd.edu (714) 432-5623	Nilza Serrano	

SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS (COMMUNITY COLLEGES)			
<b>Rio Hondo College, Whittier</b> Mike Slavich, Dean, Career & Tech Ed. Division <u>mslavich@riohondo.edu</u> (562) 463-7368	Denise Campos		
San Bernardino Valley College Judy Jorgensen, Professor, Architecture Department jjorgens@sbccd.cc.ca.us (909) 387-1609	Pasqual Gutierrez		
San Diego Mesa College Ian Kay, Co-Chair, Architecture Program <u>iankay@sdccd.edu</u> (619) 388-2260	Jon Baker		
Southwestern College, Chula Vista Bill Homyak, M.S., Architecture Department Chair <u>whomyak@swccd.edu</u> (619) 421-6700 x5371	Jon Baker		
Ventura College   Ralph Fernandez, Lead Instructor, Architecture Department <u>rfernandez@vcccd.edu</u> (805) 654-6398	Nilza Serrano		
West Valley College, Saratoga Soroush Ghahramani, Chair, Architecture & Engineering. soroush.ghahramani@westvalley.edu (408) 741-4097	Matt McGuinness		

### CALIFORNIA ARCHITECTS BOARD

## **2017** Liaison Program Organization & School Assignments

The Board's Liaison Program is designed to ensure that the Board exchanges information with key entities. Liaisons are assigned to organizations and schools, and are responsible for:

1) establishing and maintaining contact with these entities, and

2) twice annually reporting back to the Board on these entities' activities and objectives

### ORGANIZATION

American Council of Engineering Companies, California American Institute of Architects, California Council Associated General Contractors of California Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors & Geologists California Building Officials Contractors State License Board Council of Landscape Architectural Registration Boards National Council of Examiners on Engineering and Surveying Urban Land Institute

# SCHOOLS

Academy of Art California College of the Arts California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo California State Polytechnic University, Pomona New School of Architecture and Design Southern California Institute of Architecture (SCIARC) University of California, Berkeley University of California, Los Angeles University of Southern California Woodbury University

Bakersfield College Cerritos College, Norwalk Chabot College, Hayward Citrus College, Glendora City College of San Francisco College of Marin, Kentfield College of San Mateo College of the Desert, Palm Desert College of the Sequoias, Visalia Cosumnes River College, Sacramento Cuesta College, San Luis Obispo Diablo Valley College, Pleasant Hill East Los Angeles College, Monterey Park Fresno City College Glendale Community College Los Angeles City College Los Angeles Valley College, Van Nuys Mt. San Antonio College, Walnut Orange Coast College, Costa Mesa Rio Hondo College, Whittier San Bernardino Valley College

### Department of Consumer Affairs

#### **Expenditure Projection Report**

California Architects Board Reporting Structure(s): 11110310 Support Fiscal Month: 6 Fiscal Year: 2020 - 2021 Run Date: 02/18/2021

#### PERSONAL SERVICES

Fiscal Code	PY FM13	Budget	YTD + Encumbrance	Projections to Year End	Balance
5100 PERMANENT POSITIONS	\$1,300,757	\$1,408,000	\$693,208	\$1,455,230	-\$47,230
5100 TEMPORARY POSITIONS	\$24,730	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5105-5108 PER DIEM, OVERTIME, & LUMP SUM	\$3,200	\$10,000	\$57,344	\$59,704	-\$49,704
5150 STAFF BENEFITS	\$836,250	\$816,000	\$446,005	\$936,284	-\$120,284
PERSONAL SERVICES	\$2,164,937	\$2,234,000	\$1,196,557	\$2,451,219	-\$217,219
OPERATING EXPENSES & EQUIPMENT					
Fiscal Code	PY FM13	Budget	YTD + Encumbrance	Projections to Year End	Balance
5301 GENERAL EXPENSE	\$31,169	\$22,000	\$13,982	\$26,812	-\$4,812
5302 PRINTING	\$15,160	\$30,000	\$9,153	\$10,793	\$19,207
5304 COMMUNICATIONS	\$5,342	\$9,000	\$1,990	\$4,230	\$4,770
5306 POSTAGE	\$1,310	\$78,000	\$1,310	\$2,620	\$75,380
5308 INSURANCE	\$54	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
53202-204 IN STATE TRAVEL	\$25,321	\$96,000	\$1,496	\$6,330	\$89,670
5322 TRAINING	\$34,741	\$21,000	\$0	\$16,385	\$4,615
5324 FACILITIES	\$209,924	\$300,000	\$100,366	\$200,732	\$99,268
53402-53403 C/P SERVICES (INTERNAL)	\$60,202	\$94,000	\$53,291	\$145,502	-\$51,502
53404-53405 C/P SERVICES (EXTERNAL)	\$167,206	\$266,000	\$135,049	\$188,973	\$77,027
5342 DEPARTMENT PRORATA	\$747,580	\$777,000	\$629,250	\$777,000	\$0
5342 DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES	\$94,963	\$0	\$51,032	\$103,634	-\$103,634
5344 CONSOLIDATED DATA CENTERS	\$11,202	\$14,000	\$518	\$5,601	\$8,399
5346 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	-\$61	\$51,000	\$563	\$884	\$50,116
5362-5368 EQUIPMENT	\$4,925	\$15,000	\$2,051	\$21,865	-\$6,865
54 SPECIAL ITEMS OF EXPENSE	-\$22,648	\$0	\$0	\$1,676	-\$1,676
OPERATING EXPENSES & EQUIPMENT	\$1,386,390	\$1,773,000	\$1,000,050	\$1,513,037	\$259,963
OVERALL TOTALS	\$3,551,327	\$4,007,000	\$2,196,607	\$3,964,255	\$42,745

1.07%

0706 - California Architects Board			
(Dollars in Thousands)	PY	CY	BY
2021-22 Governor's Budget with FM 06 Projections	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
BEGINNING BALANCE	\$5.041	\$5,783	\$4,873
Prior Year Adjustment	\$3,041 \$11	\$0,785 \$0	\$4,873 \$0
Adjusted Beginning Balance	\$5,052	\$5,783	\$4,873
	ψ0,002	ψ0,700	ψ+,070
REVENUES, TRANSFERS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS Revenues			
4121200 - Delinquent fees	\$65	\$27	\$68
4127400 - Renewal fees	\$3,899	\$3,144	\$3,929
4129200 - Other regulatory fees	\$82	\$58	\$112
4129400 - Other regulatory licenses and permits	\$424	\$353	\$455
4163000 - Income from surplus money investments	\$127	\$32	\$88
4171400 - Escheat of unclaimed checks and warrants	\$3	\$4	\$0
4172500 - Miscellaneous revenues	\$0	\$0	\$1
4173500 - Settlements and Judgements - Other	\$0	\$3	\$0
Totals, Revenues	\$4,600	\$3,621	\$4,653
General Fund Transfers and Other Adjustments	\$0	-\$260	\$0
TOTALS, REVENUES, TRANSFERS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS	\$4,600	\$3,361	\$4,653
TOTAL RESOURCES	\$9,652 <b>CY</b>	\$9,144 <b>BY</b>	\$9,526 <b>BY+1</b>
EXPENDITURES AND EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS Expenditures:	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
1111 Program Expenditures (State Operations)	\$3,546	\$3,964	\$4,251
8880 Financial Information System for California (State Operations)	-\$1	\$0	\$0
9892 Supplemental Pension Payments (State Operations)	\$95	\$95	\$95
9900 Statewide Pro Rata	\$229	\$212	\$246
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES AND EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS	\$3,869	\$4,271	\$4,592
FUND BALANCE			
Reserve for economic uncertainties	\$5,783	\$4,873	\$4,934
Months in Reserve	16.2	12.7	12.3

### NOTES:

Assumes workload and revenue projections are realized in BY +1 and ongoing. Expenditure growth projected at 3% beginning BY +1. CY revenue and expenditures are projections based on FM6 actuals.

# Architect Paul Revere Williams' archive acquired by USC and the Getty

The USC School of Architecture and the Getty Research Institute will work together to preserve and promote Williams' legacy as a USC alum and legendary Black architect in Los Angeles.

BY Elizabeth Held • JUNE 30, 2020



Paul Revere Williams is considered the most significant Black architect of the 20th century. (Photo/Julius Shulman, J. Paul Getty Trust. Getty Research Institute, Los Angeles [2004.R.10])

In honoring Black History Month, on February 26, 2021 Tian Feng, FAIA, FCSI President of California Architects Board Commemorates the legendary Californian architect

# **Paul R. Williams, FAIA** AIA Gold Medalist February 18, 1894 – January 23, 1980